



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2101 of 2026**

Subodh Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Aushim Luthra, Irshad Husain
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Prashant Kumar Yadav

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.
2. Heard Sri Aushim Luthra, learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Bade Lal Bind, learned counsel for the State present in Court.
3. Sri Satendra Yadav, Advocate appears on behalf of the opposite party no.2 through Video Conferencing who has sent a request to appear through it.
4. The Vakalatnama of Sri Satendra Yadav and Sri Prashant Kumar Yadav, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 is not on record. Office to trace out the same and place it on record by the next date.
5. Learned counsel for the State has served a copy of counter affidavit yesterday on learned counsel for the appellant. He is permitted to file the same in the office within 02 days.
6. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he has filed a rejoinder affidavit in the office today i.e. 22.04.2026. The same is not on record.
7. Office is directed to trace both the affidavits and place them on record by the next date.
8. Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 prays for a week's time to file counter affidavit.
9. As this Court has perused the orders dated 25.02.2026 and 24.03.2026 time as prayed is being granted as a last opportunity. A week thereafter is granted to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.
10. Let the matter be listed on 06.05.2026 as fresh.

April 22, 2026
AS Rathore

(Samit Gopal,J.)